
Contract Number: 21-899-77|30007501  Amendment Number: 1 
IGA Title: PCC Customized Training & Educational Services Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

Customized Training and Educational Services 
City of Portland Agreement Number: 30007501 

Portland Community College Agreement Number: 21-899-77 

This Agreement is entered into on June 30,  2021, by and between Portland Community College's CLIMB Center for 
Advancement, hereinafter referred to as "PCC" and "CLIMB" respectively, and City of Portland, hereinafter referred to as 
"City." This Agreement may refer to the City and Contractor individually as a "Party" or jointly as the "Parties."  

Party contacts for the City of Portland and Portland Community College for this Agreement are: 

For City of Portland: For Portland Community College 
Name:  Tom Schneider Name:  Jennifer Piper 
Title:   HR & Payroll Manager, Finance Title: Dean for Business, Community, & 

Workforce Development 
Address:  1120 SW 5th Ave Rm 987 Address:  PO Box 19000 
City, State:  Portland OR  97204 City, State: Portland OR 97280-0990 
e-mail:  Tom.Schneider@portlandoregon.gov e-mail: jennifer.piper1@pcc.edu

1. The purpose of this amendment is to extend the term and add additional services.

2. This Agreement is hereby extended through June 30, 2026.

3. The Scope of Work is hereby updated with new language added in BOLD and underline.
SECTION 3 PRICING, INVOICING AND CHANGES
3.1 Pricing. Pricing. Total investment in classroom and virtual training is $100,000.00 each fiscal year (not to exceed a
total amount of $300,000.00 over the 3-year life of this Agreement)
Pricing to be at the following rates, based on instructor or consultant selection:
3.1.1 Training delivery from $400 - $475 per hour.
3.1.2 Consultative services from $200 - $400 per hour.
3.1.2 Curriculum and course content development from $100 - $400 per hour.
3 .1. 4 Participant material costs as identified.

3 .1.5 See Appendix A for class costs/pricing. 
3.2 Invoicing:  
3.2.1 The City will be invoiced at the completion of each training. 

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

This amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, 
when taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement.       

Exhibit A

https://www.pcc.edu/resources/web/forms/email/?to=jennifer.piper1@pcc.edu


Contract Number: 21-899-77|30007501  Amendment Number: 1 
IGA Title: PCC Customized Training & Educational Services Page 2 of 2 

The Parties agree that the City and PCC may conduct this transaction, including any amendment, by electronic means 
including the use of electronic signatures. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Agreement to be executed  

Portland Community College Signatures 

BY: _____________________________________________________________ Date: _____________________________ 
College Procurement Manager 

Contract# 21-899-77 
Portland Community College 
Federal ID #93-0575187 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES 

By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
 Chief Procurement Officer 

By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
 Elected Official 

By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
Chief Human Resource Officer 

   Bureau of Human Resources 

Approved: 

By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
 Office of City Auditor 

Approved as to Form: 

By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
 Office of City Attorney 

Exhibit A


